

CITY OF MENDOTA

"Cantaloupe Center Of The World"

Agenda Recreation Commission Regular Meeting CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 643 QUINCE STREET June 6, 2019 12:00 PM

The Mendota Recreation Commission welcomes you to its meetings. Notice is hereby given that the commission may discuss and/or take action on any or all of the items listed on this agenda. Please turn your cell phones on vibrate/off while in the council chambers.

Any public writings distributed by the City of Mendota to at least a majority of the Recreation Commission regarding any item on this regular meeting agenda will be made available at the front counter at City Hall located at 643 Quince Street Mendota, CA 93640, during normal business hours, 8 AM - 5 PM.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring special assistance to participate at this meeting please contact the City Clerk at (559) 655-3291. Notification of at least forty-eight hours prior to the meeting will enable staff to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the meeting.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

FLAG SALUTE

FINALIZE THE AGENDA

- 1. Adjustments to Agenda
- 2. Adoption of final Agenda

SWEARING IN

1. City Clerk Cabrera-Garcia to swear in Kevin Romero and Josue Urias.

WORKSHOP

1. Finance Officer Diaz to present the selection of design features at the Mendota Community Center for the Statewide Park Development and Community Revitalization Program.

CITIZENS ORAL AND WRITTEN PRESENTATIONS

At this time members of the public may address the Recreation Commission on matters <u>not listed</u> on the agenda. Please limit your comments to THREE (3) MINUTES. Please give the completed form to City Clerk prior to the start of the meeting. All speakers shall observe proper decorum. The Mendota Municipal Code prohibits the use of boisterous, slanderous, or profane language. All speakers must step to the podium, state their names and addresses for the record. Please watch the time.

1

Recreation Commission Agenda

6/6/2019

APPROVAL OF MINUTES AND NOTICE OF WAIVING READING

- 1. Approval of the minutes of the regular meeting of May 2, 2019.
- 2. Notice of waiving of the reading of all resolutions introduced and/or adopted under this agenda.

BUSINESS

1. Commission discussion on future improvements for Rojas-Pierce Park.

COMMISSIONER REPORTS AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

1. Reports and information from members of the Recreation Commission relevant to the commission.

ADJOURNMENT

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

I, Celeste Cabrera-Garcia, City Clerk of the City of Mendota, do hereby declare that the foregoing agenda for the City of Mendota Recreation Commission Regular Meeting of Thursday, June 6, 2019 was posted on the outside bulletin board located at City Hall, 643 Quince Street on Monday, June 3, 2019 at 11:25 a.m.

Celeste Cabrera-Garcia, City Clerk

6/6/2019

MINUTES OF MENDOTA REGULAR RECREATION COMMISSION MEETING

Regular Meeting	Thursday, May 2, 2019
Meeting called to order by Chairperson Robert Silva at 12:07 p.m.	
Roll Call	
Commissioners Present:	Chairperson Robert Silva, Vice-Chairperson Paul Ochoa, Commissioners Jose Alonso, Jessica Barron, and Angela Gonzalez
Commissioners Absent:	None

Flag Salute led by Commissioner Silva.

FINALIZE THE AGENDA

- 1. Adjustments to Agenda.
- 2. Adoption of final Agenda.

A motion was made by Commissioner Alonso to adopt the agenda, seconded by Vice-Chairperson Ochoa; unanimously approved (5 ayes).

CITIZENS ORAL AND WRITTEN PRESENTATIONS

None offered.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES AND NOTICE OF WAIVING READING

- 1. Approval of the minutes of the regular meeting of April 4, 2019.
- 2. Notice of waiving the reading of all resolutions introduced and/or adopted under this agenda.

A motion was made by Commissioner Alonso to approve items 1 and 2, seconded by Vice-Chairperson Ochoa; unanimously approved (5 ayes).

BUSINESS

1. Commission discussion on the Rojas-Pierce Park Improvement project.

Chairperson Silva introduced the item and Assistant City Engineer Osborn reported on the adjustments made to the proposed site plan for the Rojas-Pierce Park Improvement Project based on the Commission's previous comments.

Discussion was held on installing shaded bleachers near the new fields; the issues surrounding installing an announcer's booth; the logistics for the wiring for the score board control box; installing secured wireless speakers; acquiring score boards for the new fields; installing a concession stand and restrooms near the soccer field; and installing trees behind the fields.

Commission consensus was reached to direct staff to make the necessary changes to the proposed site plan per the discussion.

COMMISSIONER REPORTS AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

Discussion was held on a garbage bin that is on the soccer field.

ADJOURNMENT

At the hour of 1:10 p.m., with no more business to be brought before the Commission, a motion for adjournment was made by Commissioner Gonzalez, with a second by Vice-Chairperson Ochoa; unanimously approved (5 ayes).

Robert Silva, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Celeste Cabrera-Garcia, City Clerk